tions made during the financial year on the
statement of comprehensive income is not
taken into account in the sensitivity analy-

sis unless they were hedged through deriv-
atives.

The sensitivity analysis is used to ana-
lyze the impact of market trends on meas-
urements. The US dollar poses a significant
currency risk for Aspo Group due to ves-
sel investments. Cash flows related to the
investment were hedged by currency for-
wards. The fluctuation between the Rus-
sian ruble and euro is the most significant
factor causing currency risks to the Group.

The sensitivity analysis regarding
changes in the euro/Russian ruble exchange
rate is based on the following assumptions:
 • The exchange rate change of +/-30%.
 • The position includes the ruble-

denominated financial assets and
liabilities of companies that use the
euro as their functional currency and
the euro-denominated financial assets
and liabilities of subsidiaries operating
in Russia, i.e. accounts receivable and
other receivables, loans and overdraft
facilities used, accounts payable and

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, IFRS84

ASPO  |  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR FOREIGN CURRENCY
AND INTEREST RATE RISK

2018 2017

1,000 EUR

Statement
of compre-

hensive
income Equity

Statement
of compre-

hensive
income Equity

Currency risk

+ 30% strengthening
of euro against RUB 1,136 -3,424 197 -3,731

- 30% weakening
of euro against RUB -612 6,358 -365 6,930

Interest rate risk

Change of +100 basic points
in the market interest rates -1,378 -738

Change of -100 basic points
in the market interest rates 1,377 734

other liabilities, as well as cash and
cash equivalents on the reporting date.

 • Future cash flows are not taken into
account in the position.

The sensitivity calculation resulting from
changes in interest rates is based on the
following assumptions:
 • The interest level changes by one

percentage point.
 • The position includes floating-rate

interest-bearing financial liabilities and
assets.

 • The calculation is based on balance
sheet values on the reporting date,
and changes in capital during the year
are not taken into account.

In the sensitivity analysis, the effects in the